WW 11/3

Summary Lead Appr: Clerk: Lead Clerk: Appr___HDL Twjeal | Print Date:
| 972972025
Acct ID: 359804 MTL: 092W19A000601 Date: 70//3(/-1< Appr_MDL Prop Class: 401 RMV Prop Class: 401
Situs: 12139 SUMMIT LN SE TURNER OR 97392 MaSaNh: 07 06 002 Unit: 31232 Year: 2025
Last Date Appraised: 12/15/2021 Appraiser: MATT LORD Tag: Y @ Tag info:
Owner: PETERSON, EMILY Last Sales Date: 07/30/2025 Roll Type: R
Cycle  Tag @@ Other:; Inspection level: 1 2 3@ LCB  TTO  INSP AV: 465990
RMV Land: 346980 RMV Imp: 477060 RMV Total: 824040 MAV: 465990 MSAV: 0 _ SAV: 0
.
Comment:  12/15/2021 L2 ML s TS 000
@ [ETER_
OSDs AodT Siles LS g2s=2s4 o 175
Count Code Description RMV Code Area Exception
1 MKTA OSD - AVERAGE 50000 05590 0
Land
Site: 1 Code Area: 05590 Size: 3.38 Acres Use Code: 004 Zone: NREST SAV Use: Exception: 0
Class: Value Source: Rural at MKT 24y . -Sﬁ Description: RMV: 296980  Exception: Y N
Adjustment(s): U 3 08 Fire Patrol: Description:
Comments: 03-04: REAPPRAISAL bﬁa l

Improvements - Residence / Manufactured Structures

Bldg: 1 Code Area: 05590 Stat Class: 142 Year Blt: 2021  Eff Year Blt: 2021 Sq.Ft: 2606 % Complete: 100.00
Desc: Multi Story above grade Dimensions: RMV: 477060

Func Obsc: 100 Econ %: 100 Other %: 100 Exception: 0 Adjust: Adjust RMV: 0
Floors
Type Class Display Floor Beds Baths YrBIt Eff YrBIt Inventory

Group Size
First Floor 4 Finished 2148 3 FB-2 2021 2021 HVAC+, ROOF, BATH+, KIT, BATH - 2 Exception: 'Y N
v (o
Second Floor 4 Finished 458 1 FB-1 2021 2021 HVAC+, BATH - 1 Exception: Y N
Garage Attached 4 Finished 472 0 0 2021 2021 ROOF Exception: Y N
Accessories
Description —Tnclo S PDY(L\ Class Size SqFt Eff Yr Blt RMV Quantity
CONCRETE DRIVEWA 4 800 2021 2574 0 Exception: Y N
PATIO Vf ] 4 60 2021 327 0 Exception: Y N
RO XTENSION OR PATIO COVER 4 60 2021 1723 0 Exception: Y N
Improvements - Accessory Buildings
Bldg: 2 Code Area: 05590 Stat Class: 341 Year Blt: 2021  Eff Year Blt: 2021 Sq.Ft: 100 % Complete: 100.00
Desc: Multi Purpose Shed (MP) Dimensions: RMV: 0

Func Obsc: 100 Econ %: 100 Other %: 100 Exception: 0 Adjust: Adjust RMV: 0
Floors
Type Class Display Floor Beds Baths YrBIt Eff YrBIt Inventory

Group Size

Multi-Purpose Bldg 5 Finished 100 0 0 2021 2021 Exception: Y N
Accessories
Description Class Size SqFt Eff Yr Bit RMV Quantity

No accessory data available
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SKETCH/AREA TABLE ADDENDUM

SUBJECT INFO
File No.: R359804 Parcel No.: 092W19A 00601

Property Address:

City: County: MARION State: OR ZipCode:
Owner:
Client: Client Address:
Appraiser Name: Inspection Date:
SKETCH
W Toclosen Rocely b R359804
40.0' LHOSE 092W19A 00601
SCALE=1:20
——
"B APEX UPDATED
MA
2148sf
8.0' 70.0'
I ..200 ..
6.5' i
12.0'
' . MA2 25
27.5'123.5' 458sf 17.0'
AGF  21.0°
472sf
6.0' | 6.0
....... 140 ..1507"
20.0' 100
/
PR/PC L
60sf
<+<—— TO SUMMIT LANE SE
Sketch by Apex Sketch
AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY COMMENT TABLE 1
Code Description Factor Net Size Perimeter Net Totals| APEX BY CJURAN 09/28/2021 555-21-006565
GLA1 MA 1.0 2148.0 220.0 2148.0
GLA2 MA2 1.0 458.0 87.0 458.0
GAR AGF 1.0 472.0 95.0 472.0
P/P PR/PC 1.0 60.0 32.0 60.0
COMMENT TABLE 2 COMMENT TABLE 3
Net LIVABLE cnt 2 (rounded) 2,606

© Starcap Marketing, LLC. dba Apex Software

Page 1
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SKETCH/AREA TABLE ADDENDUM

SUBJECT INFO
File No.: R359804 Parcel No.: 092W19A 00601
Property Address: 13.13q Sawwmd Lp s8
City: “Tur NERL County: MARION State: OR ZipCode: 9 1394
Owner:
Client: Client Address:
Appraiser Name: Inspection Date:
SKETCH
— T ————
a0 G o R359804
40.0' 092W19A 00601
SCALE=1:20
(of
36.5'
10
MA
2148sf
8.0' 70.0'
= L2008
8.5' H
12.0'
i 21,5
27.5'|23.5' 458sf 7.6
AGF 21.0*
472sf
80 | 60
....... 140 .20
200‘ 100‘
i
PR/PC Tl ?“ p\/
60sf
L1
3
«+— TO SUMMIT LANE SE
Sketch by Apex Sketch
AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY COMMENT TABLE 1
Code Description Factor Net Size Perimeter Net Totals| APEX BY CJURAN 09/28/2021 555-21-006565
GLA1 MA 1.0 2148.0 220.0 2148.0
GLA2 MA2 1.0 458.0 87.0 458.0
GAR AGF 10 472.0 95.0 472.0
P/P PR/PC 1.0 60.0 32.0 60.0
COMMENT TABLE 2 COMMENT TABLE 3
111 \Y[x\ 240 Mo | TAL
Net LIVABLE cnt 2 (rounded) 2,606

© Starcap Marketing, LLC. dba Apex Software

Page 1




Work Order Processing Form Page 2 of 2

Acct #: R359804 Map/Tax: 092W19A 00601 Year 20 - 21

Log #(s) Involved:  GIS #20200173

Remarks: (* soil class change) AC correction R35369 from 5.68 ac to 5.71 ac prior to W/O. R359804 (3.38 ac) segregated out of

R35369. PAT LIAB breakout : R35369= $970.50; R359804 = $1,663.73 . Improvements, OSD's remain on R35369. Please Tag R 35369

For on-site in order to update improvement inventory 05/11/2020 !!!

T R s T e Account Details

A T o i
Zone: AR Prop Class: 400 Nbhd Code: SCEN.RUR Franchise Area: 35
Code Area: 00500190 Prop Code: -— Part Total: ?‘-Yes @ Fire Patrol: [] Yes No
- | .
B S 0 B P e S ST SR Land Segs
(¥ soil class change)
Account From Liab Yr Land Type / Soil Class # of Acres Land Sch. Adjustments
R35369 (L-1) - RURAL AT MKT 3.38 005 e
Total Acres: 3.38
T ik S R A S B S s eI L T R T A T e s e | lmprcvements A ey O e W e A O Y P e o B o
Account From  Imp/Seg Level Improvement Type Account From  Imp/Seq Level Improvement Type
NO IMPS
A S e Ty e S T B A e o P e S S S S ey o Values A R W N S G N IV LR SRWERET
Land:  SYSCALC Imp: 0O MAV: 108,140 Exception Code: ~ SEPM
Completed By: ~ MH #31 Date: 5/11/2020 :

[

5 S o] 7\'
Reviewed By: Date: | ek (uuQ  Date: i)l!z/\.])"

Revised 01/2019
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RAKE-FRAMED WALL - RILL HT. 6TUDS

42 26 HALF-WALL
w/ FLUBH COUNTER

- 8EE DETAIL

NTERIOR VAULT LINE

SEE S SHEETS FOR HOLDOWNS & WALL BRACING INFORMATION

Reviewed07/26/2021
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SYMBOLS LEGEND

HIDDEN LINES INDICATE OPTIONAL FLANS
2x6 FRAME WALL W STUDS # 6" OC.
2x4 FRAME WALL W/ 8TUDS ® 24" OC.

RAKE -FRAMED WALL TO YAUTED CLG.
W RILL HT. 8TUDS @ 16™ OC.

INTERIOR BEARING WALL NDICATION
KITCHEN CABINET WALL @ l6" OC.

CHANGE N CEILING LINE

DESCRIPTION

MAN LEVEL 210 8Q. FT.
UPPER LEVEL 458 8QL FT.
TOTAL 2568 6G. FT.
BEDROOMS 4

BATHS 3

GARAGE 482 5QFT.
COVERED PORCH e38QFT.

z
i

PAN

SIMPLICITY

BY MAYDEN HOMES

SW GLACIER PLACE
REDMOND, OR 97756
PHONE 541-923-8607 _FAX 5415480761

THE BEARDEN RESIDENCE
THE ORCHARD ENCORE
25068 SU), FT.,

REVISIONS

CURRENT AS OF 100219

FLOOR PLANS

A3




Reviewed07/26/2021

4" CONC. BLAB ON COMP.
GRAN. FILL. 8LOPE MIN. 7%

FOOTING Sl — SEE S SHEETS FOR H.D.'S & WALL BRACING INFO.
SCHEDULE = 3 R T e
O l@ ® ,,,;1 O} ® |@
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BY HAYDEN HOMES
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REVISIONS
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(R4O311 ¢ TABLE 403] - SEE DI SHEET)

CURRENT AS OF 100219
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Reviewed07/26/2021

GENERAL NOTES

SEE S SHEETS FOR HOLDOWNS & WALL BRACING INFORMATION READ ALL

CONDITIONS R e A
O F AP P ROVAL :;ggs SUFFICIENT FOR ?:;mng;gﬂu:g:? PERMIT. UNLESS -

PLANS ARE LIMITED TO DESCRIBING LOCATIONS, DIMENSIONS, GENERAL
BUILOING COMPONENTS, AND KEY FINISH MATERIALS.

2 A oL Coury W € oSt cURRET FECUREVENTS T
H mmumcss OR REGULATIONS, GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR SUB-
m Marion County COTIACTON TOVERIY L APPUCABLE CGoES i wer oS o
e 4 T en Pha s i o
Building Inspection AL VORK TO VECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL WL BE DESION-
e A e e

APPROVED s

OMISSION FOUND IN THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT

mmné'\fs‘fg.»ewswoesmmmmm SIMPLICITY

Marion,
county

il 5. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL PRECEDE ANY AND
Marlon County ALL SCALED DIMENSIONS, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BY HAYDEN HOMES
H PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS
Plans Examiner Il AND 108 SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. THE GFFICE OF YAYDEN ENTERPRISES, e
e ) MUST o€ NOTIFED OF VARIATIONS CR ISCREPANCIES ARRVED AT BORTIG
Building Inspection CONSTRUCTION. T ST CLAGIER PACE
D, OR 97756

PHONE 541-23-6607 _FAX 541-548-0761

Alnwood@co.marion.or.us
Adam Inwood07/26/2021

Permit # 555-21-006565-DWL SITE PLAN NOTES

Address 12139 SUMMIT LN SE

1. EACH CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE EXISTENCE OF
'BURIED UTILITIES IN THE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO ALL EXCAVATION.

2. ALL GRADI FOR STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS MUST
CONFORM TO THE PROJECT SOILS REPORT.

Provide a copy of the approved plans, printed in

TOVERIFY ALL PRIOR TO
> CONSTRUCTION, ALL INCONSISTENCIES 10 BE BROOGHT 76 Tk ATTENTION

color to scale and on the job site for construction and GF THE DEVELOPER AND THE DESIGNER PRIGR T0 ANY CONTINGATION OF
A%

inspection as per 2017 ORSC  Section 106.3.1  SETmcxs Tocoury AL A LocAL oy STATE o
NATIONAL CODES. TovErY Y DENOUM

REVIEWED FOR CODE
COMPLIANCE - 2017 DN DS
OREGON RESIDENTIAL p—

NS GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

SPECIALTY CODE S OmevmEmd e

A2 ELEVATIONS - RIGHTILEFY

A3 MAIN AND UPPER FLOOR P!

A4 FOUNDATION AND UPPER FLOGR FRAMING PLANS
A5 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

AB LleING/AUDIO/souND INSUL. / MISC. PLANS
S1  PRESCRIPTIVE WALL BRACING

THE BEARDEN RESIDENCE
THE ORCHARD ENCORE
2568 SQ. FT.

DIB TYP.DETALS

S g
D3 BUILDING SECTION AND DETALLS REVISIONS

DS3  SIDING

DS4 SIDING & FLASH(NG DETAILS

CURRENT AS OF 100219

COVER SHEET

CS




Reviewed07/26/2021

FOUNDATION PLAN
NOTES

FLOOR PLAN
NOTES

GENERAL
FRAMING NOTES

ROOF FRAMING
NOTES

ELEC./MECH./PLUMB.
NOTES

2017 OREGON RESIDENTIAL SPECIALTY CODE

1, VERIFY ALL SITE UTILITY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

2. FOUNDATION DESIGNS BASED ON 1500 PSF SOIL BEARING CAPACITY FOR
CLAY, SANDY CLAY, SILTY CLAY, SILT, CLAYEY SILT, AND SANDY SILT. OTHER
CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE SPECIAL DESIGN OR ALTERNATE CONSTRUCTION
METHODS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT SOl CONDITIONS ARE EQUAL TO
OR BETTER THAN THOSE LISTED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. (TABLE R401.4.1)

0 VERIFY ALL DETAILS,
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. SE€ DETAIL SHEETS AND S SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

4, AL FOOTH D
CONCRETE. SIZES AS SPECIFIED BY LEGEND, SECTION DETAILS, ANDIOR
STRUCTURAL ENGRG. (T404.1.1 (5)) (R403.1.1) (R403.1.3.1) (TABLE R403.1)

5. CONCRETE FOR FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION WALLS TO BE 2500 PSi.
ARG FLOOR G486 PORCUES, AND 8 TEPS EXPOSED TU WEATHI 10 0%

2017 OREGON RESIDENTIAL SPECIALTY CODE

1. VERIFY AL SITE UTILITY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

2 FY ALL MATERIAL . DOOR
AND WINDOW SIZES, CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION,

3. AL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE WOOD FRAMED AT 16 INCHES O.C. AND ALL
INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 24 INCHES O.C. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE FASTENED IAW TABLE 602.3(1).

4, SEPARATE HOUSE FROM GARAGE BY NOT LESS THAN 1/2° GYPSUM ON THE
CE ABGVE VAL B SEFARATED BY

IMUM 1-7/8 60 COATED NALLS
(TABLE R302.6) (TABLE R702.3.6)

OR EQUIV. DRYWALL SCREWS.

5. ENTRY TO HOUSE FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1-3/8" THICK

IAL), 3000 PSI
3500 PSI (SEVERE WEATHERIG Dovswmu (TABLE R402.2)

6. ALL EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED AT LEAST 12 INCHES BELOW THE
FIVISHED GRADE AND BELOW LOCAL FROST LINE DEPTH ON UNDISTURBED SOL
R COMPACTED GRAVEL. FROST LINE DEPTH SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE
LOCAL JURSOICTION (TABLE R301.2.(1) (R403.1.4.1)

7. FOUNDATION WALLS TO BE CAPPED WITH A FOAM SILL SEALER AND 2x P.T.
SILL PLATE, TYP, (R404.3) ANCHOR MUD SILLS TO FOUNDATION WALLS USING
MIN. 172 10" ANCHOR BOLTS w! NUT & WASHER, LOCATED IN MIDDLE THIRD OF
OF SILL PLATE. EMBED MIN. 7 INCHES AND PLACE AT MAX. 6 FT. O.C., TYP.
INSTALL A MIN, OF TWO BOLTS PER PLATE SECTION, WITH BOLTS LOCATED MAX.
12 INCHES FROM EACH END, BUT NO CLOSER THAN 7 BOLT DIAMETERS TO ENDS,
(R403.1.8) SEISMIC D1/D2 REQ'S. 3INCH SQUARE PLATE WASHERS. (R602.11.1)

8. SURFACE DRAINAGE: GRADE SHALL FALL AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS
AMBL OF 6 NCHES WITHM THE FIRST 10 FT. O PER EXCERTION, DRANE OF
SWALES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO ENSURI IMPERVIOUS
SURFACES WITHIN 10 FT. OF FNOTN, SHALL BE SLOPED AWAY A . OF 4
(R401.3)

9. FOUNDATION DRAINAGE. PROVIDE DRAINAGE SYSTEM AROUND FOUNDATION
CNLESS BT O\ WELL-DRAED GROUND OF SANDLGRAVEL MMTURE SORS.

10, HAVE
(1) #4 BAR CONT. INSTALLED WITHIN 12 INCHES OF TOP OF WALL AND (1) #4 BAR
CONT. IN FOOTING PLACED 3 INCHES TO 4 INCHES FROM BOTTOM OF FOOTING.

FOR TWO-POUR SYSTEMS IN SEISMIC ZONES 01 & D2, INSTALL VERT, #4 BARS
AT MAX. 4 FT. O.C. w/ STD. HOOKS, SET 3 INCHES FROM BOTTOM OF FOOTING
/AND EXTENDING MIN. 14 INCHES INTO THE STEMWALL. (R403.1.3.1)

STEEL RENFORCEVENT SHALL COUPLY WITH THE RECPS. OF ANTM AY08 FOR

TEEL), OR 20 MINUTE FIRE-RATED
DOOR. (R302.5.1.1)

8. SOLID BLOCK TO FOUNDATION BENEATH ALL COLUMNS, BEAMS & GIRDERS.
TYPICAL.

. SEE S SHEETS & DETAIL SHEETS FOR BRACING PANEL REQUIREMENTS, WALL
DETAILS, FIREPLACE DETALLS, ETC..

8. FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT
OPENINGS (BOTH VERT. & HORZ.) BETWEEN STORIES AND THE ROOF. (R302.11)

9. HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS - TEMPERED SAFETLY GLAZING REQUIRED: (R308.4)

ALL GLASS TUB AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES & DOORS.
GLAZING ADJACENT TO & WITHIN 2 FT. ARC OF A CLOSED DOOR;
GLAZING ON A WALL PERPENDICULAR OF DOOR IN CLOSED POSITION ON
ONLY
GLAZING LESS THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE ANY STAIR
ALKING SUREACE L WATHN o hoRz, OF SOTIOTREAD QLAZNG
e so7ToM
OGE OF THE GLAZIG 15 LESS THAN 60° ABOVE WALKING SURFAC
D15 LESS THAN 80 NEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND W A STRAIGHT]
LINE FROM THE WATER'S EDGE OF THE BATHTUR/SHOWER
GLAZING IN WINDOWS WHERE INDIVIDUAL PANEL MEETS ALL ITEMS BELOW,|
EXPOSED AREA OF > 0 SF
OM EDGE IS < 18" AF F.

TOP EDGE IS > 36° AF.F.
WALKING SURFACE IS LOCATED WITHIN 36" HORZ.

10. FURNACE, WATER HEATER, DRVER, OVEN/RANGE AND BATH F/ VENT
TOEXTERIOR, ALL SWITCHES. PLOT LIGHTS AND BURNERS TO BE A MINIMUM OF
WHEN LOCATED IN THE GARAGE. (CHPT 15) (G2408.2)

LOW-ALLOY STEEL W/ A MIN, YIE!
(R403.1.35.1)

11, GROUNDING ELECTRODE: PROVID! OATED #4 BAR STUBBED UP MIN.
1ZINCHES ABOVE FLOOR PLATE WITH HIN. 12:NCH SPLICED LA® TO MN. 20 FT.
UNCOATED #4 BAR IN FOOTING, (R403.1.8)

12. CRAWL SPACE VENTILATION: PROVIDE MIN. 1 SQ. FT. NET AREA OF VENT
OPENINGS FOR EACH 150 S, FT, OF UNDER-FLOOR AREA, OPENINGS SHALL BE
EVENLY PLACED TO PROVIDE
B WD A T CEEACH CORNER: (WO PER EXCENTION, NET AREN OF
VENT OPENINGS MAY BE REDUCED TO MIN. 1 SQ. FT. PER 1500 SQ. FT.

UNDER FLOOR AREA WITH USE OF CLASS | VAROR RETARDER - SEE NOTE 13

13. COVER ALL EXPOSED GROUND SURFACE IN CRAWL SPACE WITH 6
BLACK POLYETHYLENE. LAP 12 INCHES AT SEAMS AND EXTEND 12 INCHES UP
FOUNDATION WALLS. (R408.1)

L AL W00 I DIECT CONTALT W GONGRETE OR THE GROUND: W00
2 INCHES OF EXPOSED

SPACES, OR EXTERIOR
WALLFAUING Leoa TN B ICHES o THee ‘GROUND OR LESS THAN 2
INCHE ES I SLABS SHALL BE APPROVED
PAESERATVE TREATED MATERIAL 'R:\ )

15. PROVIDE 18 INCHES MIN. CLEARANCE FROM BOTTOM OF FLOOR JOISTS TO
ESPOSED CROUND W CRAWL SPACES . 12 INGHES FOR BEAMS AND GIRDERS,
(R3I7.1)

. FLOOR SHEATHING TO BE 34" TAG LAID PERPENDICULAR TO -JOISTS.
SPACED 16 INCHES OR 19.2 INCHES O.C. PER LAYOUT. (TABLE R503.
FASTEN TO WOOD FRAMING PER TABLE R602.3(1) AND FASTENER SCHEDULE.

17. WATER HEATER AND/OR FURNACE LOCATED IN THE GARAGE SHALL BE
PROTECTED FROM AUTOMOBILE IMPACT. (M1307.3.1)

18. RADON-MITIGATING CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED IN THE FOLLOWING
COUNTIES: BAKER, , HOOD RIVER, MULTNOMAH,
WASHINGTON, AND YAMHILL. (APPENDIX F)

19. INSULATION REQ'S. TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ADOPTED STATE CODE
(SEE INSULATION NOTE). ALL INSULATION MATERIALS, VAPOR RETARDERS,

MEABLE S SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX
NOT TO EXCEED 25, WITH AN ACCOMPANYING SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX NOT
TO EXCEED 450 WHEN TESTED PER ASTM EB4 OR UL 723, (R302.10.1)

11. FIREPLACES TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES INSTRUCTION &
PROPERLY SIZED & LOCATED EXTERNAL AIR SUPPLY. (R1004.1)
(R1006.1) (G2434.1)

12. HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS & NOT LESS THAN 34 INCHES OR HIGHER
THAN 38 INCHES, GUARDRAILS PROTECTING DECKS OR BALCONIES SHALL NOT
BE LESS THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE WALKING SURFACE OR ADJACENT FIXED

SEATING. SHALL NOT A
PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4-¥8" IN DIAMETER. (R311.7.8) (R312.1.2) (R312.1.3)

{3 EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE OPENING: MAL NET CLEAR OPEMNG 87 8.
MIN. OPENING IING WIDTH 20", SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE
THAN 447 AF F. (R310.1) umozc R310.2.2)

14, AL METAL PIPING SHALL BE BONDED. (E3509.6)

15. EXTERIOR JOINTS AROUND WINE FRAMES, BETWEEN WALL

2017 OREGON RESIDENTIAL SPECIALTY CODE

2017 OREGON RESIDENTIAL SPECIALTY CODE

1oR @ 16 INCHES 0.C.
WALLS T0 BE 24 INGHES 0.C. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS TO BE FASTENED IAW TABLE 602.3. (1) & FASTENER SCHEDULE.

LALL JOIST AND BEAM HARCWARE TO BE APPROVED BY JOIST AND BEAU
MANUFACTURER.

3. DOOR AND WINDOW HEADERS TO BE AS NOTED & SUPPORTED W/

STUOS PER TABLE RO LI 108 LcAD-aEAmuG HEADCRS ARE NOT REGUIRED
IN INTERIOR OR EXTE SINGLE 2 x 4 MAY BE USED
FOR OPENINGS UP 0 8 F1, It VERTICAL ISTANCE TO AL NG SURFACE ABOVE
1S NOT MORE THAN 24 INCHES. (R602.7.4)

4.BLOCK TO FOUNDATION BENEATH ALL COLUMNS, BEANS, & GIRDERS TYPICAL.
5. FLOOR SHEATHING TO BE 34" T&G LAID PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS

SPACED 16 INCHES UP TO 1.2 INCHES O.C. (TABLE R503.1)

FASTENED TO WOOD FRAMING IAW TABLE R602.3(1) & (2) & NAILING SCHEDULE.

80805 WIL B€ POSITIVELYANCHORED TOTHE PARARY BTRUCTIRE WITH

T. DEC

SCREWS BouTe . wxswf_ws SHALL2E HOT DIPPED GALVAIZED OR STANLESS
SHALL NO NTRATED LOADS FROM

| SeAvs GimoeRS (RS07.2) (mu o7, 1) (FIGURE 507.2.)(1))

7. FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT
OPENINGS (BOTH VERT. & HORZ.) BETWEEN STORIES ANO TO FORM AN
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES & BETWEEN TOP STORY AND THE
ROOF SPACE. (R602.8) (R302.11)

8. DECK LATERAL LOAD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT A MIN. OF

2 LOCATIONS PER DECK WITHIN 24° OF EACH END OF DECK AND EA. DEVICE
SHALL HAVE MIN. ALLOWABLE STRESS CAPACITY OF 1500 LBS IN ACCORDANCE
TO FIGURE R507,2.3(1) OR WHERE LATERAL LOAD CONNECTIONS ARE PROVIDED
IN ACCORDANCE TO FIGURE R507.2.3(2), HOLD-DOWNS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
NOT LESS THAN 4 LOCATIONS AND EA. DEVICE SHALL HAVE MIN. ALLOWABLE
STRESS CAPACITY OF 750 LBS (R507.2.4)

% FOUNDATION CRIPPLE WALLS SHALL BE FRAVED OF STUIDS MO SALLER THAN
THi SUPPORTING

CONT. SHEA
TABLE R602.3(1) OR CONSTRUCTED OF SOLID BLOCKING, CRIPPLE WALL
BRACING REQUIREMENTS PER (R802.9; R602.10.11)

ENERGY CODE
REQUIREMENTS

2017 OREGON RESIDENTIAL SPECIALTY CODE
PRESCRIPTIVE ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS - TABLE N1101.1(1

VERTICAL GLAZING (INCLUDES SLIDING GLASS DOORS) U-0.30
EXTERIOR DOORS U020

EXTERIOR DOORS w/ MORE THAN 2.5 SQ. FT. GLAZING  U-0.40
FLATCEILNG  R49

VAULTED CEILING  R-30/U.033 OR R-38/L.027 - VERIFY WITH OE SHEET PER
LAN

WALLS ABOVE GRADE INCLUDING CRIPPLE WALLS & RIM JOIST AREAS R-21

CAVITIES & WINDOW OR DOOR FRAMES, BETWEEN WALL &
BETWEEN WALL & ROOF, BETWEEN WALL PANELS, AT PENETRATIONS OR UTILITY
SERVICES THROUGH WALLS, FLOOR & ROOFS & ALL OTHER OPENINGS IN THE
EXTERIOR ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED IN A MANNER APPROVED BY THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL. (WSEC 401.4.1.1)

16. ONE LAYER APPROVED WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER
STUDS OR SHEATHING OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS APPLIED HORIZONTALLY UPPER
LAPPED OVER LOWER NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES. (R703.2)

47, OB SHALL 8 MTAL €D el W T DISTALTATION i TRl ioie
AS . (R612.1)

{50PERABLE WINGOWS MORE THAN 12 IOHES ABOVE GRADE SURFACE St
HAVE WINDOW SILL ABOVE 24 INCHES A F.F. UNLESS A WINDOW OPENI
LIMITATION OPERATING DEVICE IS INSTALLED, (R312.2.1)

19. WINDOWS & DOORS SHALL BE FLASHED WITH APPROVED
CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHING AW CODE & COMPANY DETAIL. (R703.8)

TAILS ON SHEET OF)
1. EXTERIOR WALL CORNERS OR INTERSECTING PARTITION WAL
AL BE FRAMED TO ALLOW FULL INSULATION T0 8E RSTALLED.
2.VOIDS IN HEADERS 1* OR GREATER SHALL BE FILLED WITH RIGID
INSULATION OF MIN. R-4 PER INCH

WALLS BELOW GRADE 15

FORCED AIR DUCT INSULATION R

E N1101.1 (2) ADDITIONAL MEASURE!

ENVELOPE ENHANCEMENT MEASURE:

#6 - HIGH-EFFICIENCY THERMAL ENVELOPE UA
PROPOSED UA IS 8% LOWER THAN CODE U/
"SEE SHEET OF - CALCULATIONS PROVIDED PER "ABLE N1104. 1y

MEASURE:

20, INSULATION TOBEIN WITH
CODE. (SFE INSULATION NOTE.) ALL INSULATION, VAPOR & VAPOR
PERMEARLE UEUBERE SN L KAVE & IOT TO EXCEED 25

ANYING SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 450 WHEN
TESTED IAW ASTH E84 OR DL725. (R302.10)

2 FLODn AR es RS paiereD WITH FIRE SPRINKLERS OR OVER
CRAWL SPACE NOT INTENDED FOR STORAGE OR FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES)
o A72- GYPSUM BOAR O THE UNBERBIDE OF THE

FLOOR FRAMING (R302.1.3)

A~ HIGH-EFFICIENCY HVAC SYSTE!
GAS FURNACE WITH MIN. AFUE OF 94%

NOTE: FOR NON-GAS COMMUNITIES, SUBSTITUTE THE FOLLOWING FOR
MEASURE A

D~ HIGH-EFFICIENCY WATER HEATER

HEATER TER 1
NORTHERN CLIMATE SPECIFICATION PRODUCT

1. TRU: TO VERIFY ALL
FLAN AND PLOOR PLANS PRI 10 THE MAMUFACTURE OF ROOF THUSSES.

2 TRUSS WANLFACTURER TOVERIFY FURNACE LOCATION & DESIGN TRUSSES
SUPPORT SYSTEM WHEN INSTALLED IN ATTIC AREA. (R802.10.4)

3 CONSTRUCT A MIN. 6 FT x 8 FT FURNACE PLATFORM IN LOCATION
N THE TRUSS LAYOUT AN ROOF FRAMING PLAN AN DETAIL FOUND ON DETAL
SHEET WHEN PLATFORM IS NOT DESIGNED IN THE TRUSS SYSTEM.

4. BOTTOM CORD OF TRUSS TO BE DESIGNED FOR 20 LB LIVE LOAD WHEN
CAPABLE OF STORING A 24 INCH WIDF x 42 INCH TALL ITEM BETWEEN 2 OR MORE |
ADJACENT TRUSSES WITH THE SAME WEB CONFIGURATION. (TABLE R301.5)

2017 OREGON RESIDENTIAL SPECIALTY CODE

WORK TO ELECTRICAL, GAS, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING WILL BE DESIGN
BULD By THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AN SHALL CONFORM TO ALL LOCAL.
STATE, AND NATIONAL C:

2. ELECTRICAL, GAS, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING TO BE REVIEWED, APPROVED
BY A SEPARATE PERMIT & INSPECTED BY OFFICIAL HAVING JURISDICTION PRIOR
TO FRAMING INSPECTION. (R105.1) & (R109.1.2)

3. ALL METAL PIPING SHALL BE BONDED. (E3609.7)

4.SUPPLY & RETURN AIR DUCTS TO BE CONSTRUCTED & INSULATED LAW CHPT
16, LOCAL, STATE, AND NATIONAL CODE. (CHPT 16)

5. ALL SUPPLY RUNS TO HAVE ADJACENT DAMPERS & ALL RETURN AIR RUNS TO
BE .

ALL ROOF TRUSSES TO BE
PROVIDED 70 BULDING OFFIEIAL & APSROVED PRIOR 10 WSTALLATION.
(R502.11.4 & R802.10.1)

6. ALL TRUSS PITCHES TO BE AS SPECD ON THE ROOF & ELEVATION SHEETS,
(AS A GENERAL RULE, INTERIOR VAULTS TO BE MAX. 112 PITCH OF ROOF)

7. ALL TRUSS HARDWARE TO BE APPROVED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER &
DESIGNED TO RESIST WIND UPLIFT PRESSURES BASED ON LOCAL WIND LOAD &
ROOF WIDTH, TABLE (R802.11) TRUSSES SHALL BE BRACED TO PREVENT
ROTATION & PROVIDE LATERAL STABILITY IAW CONSTRUCTION DOC AND/OR BCS|
1-03). (RBO2.10.3)

9. ROOF SHEATHING TO BE 7/16” 0SB w/ WTRUSSES SPACED UP TO 24 INCH O.C...
(TABLE R503.2.1.1 (1))

10 ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE INSTALLED AS SPECT) B MANUFACTURE WITH
T LESS THAN 4 FASTENERS PER STRIP SHINGLE. (R905.2.5) (R905.2.6) &
NALING SCHEDULE

11, FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT
OPENINGS (BOTH VERT. & HORZ.) BETWEEN STORIES AND THE ROOF. (R302.11)

12. DOOR AND WINDOW HEADERS TO BE AS NOTED & SUPPORTED W JACK
SB PR TR e ) £ 63 LORD EARRGS HEADERS A NOT BSOS
IN INTERIOR OR NONBEARING WALLS. A 4 MAY

FOR OPENINGS UP 10 8.1 I VERTICAL DISTANGE T0 NAILNG SURFAGE ABOVE
IS NOT MORE THAN 24 INCHES. (R602.7.2)

13, BLOCK TO FOUNDATION BENEATH ALL COLUMNS, BEAMS, GIRDERS.

14, ROOF VENT CAPS 10 BE LOCATED AT REAR ROOF SLOPES WHERE POSSIBLE.,
PROVIDE 1SQ. FT. ATTIC VENTILATION PER 300 5Q. FT, ATTIC SPACE WITH AT
LEAST 40% AND NOT MORE THAN 50% OF VENTS NO MORE THAN 3 FT. BELOW
THE RIDGE OTHERWISE 1 SQ. FT. TO 150 SQ. FT, OF THE AREA. (R806.2)

15. PROVIDE MIN, 1 INCH SPACE BETWEEN INSULATION AND ROOF SHEATHING
NI e WATALED. (WOR.) BAFTLER OF DURABLE oD

MATERIAL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO PREVENT OBSTRUCTION OF VENT OPENINGS,

INSULATION SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT VENT OPENINGS (N1104.2.5)

16. ATTIC ACCESS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 22 INCHES x 30 INCHES ROUGH
OPENING WITH MINIMUM OF 30 INCHES UNOBSTRUCTED HEADROOM ABOVE
S5 OPENING. (RBOT.1)

17. PATHWAYS TO ATTIC INSTALLED FURNACE SHALL BE UNOBSTRUCTED
CONTINUOUS SOLID FLOORING NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES WIDE NOR LONGER
THAN 20 FT. (M1305.1.3)

18, IF ICE BARRIER IS REQUIRED, INSTALL AT THE LOWEST ROOF EDGE TO A
POINT AT LEAST 24 INCHES INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING.
VERIFY WITH LOCAL JURISDICTIONS IF REQ'D IN AREAS WHERE AVG. DAILY
TEMPS IN JANUARY IS 25° OR LESS OR HISTORY OF ICE DAMMING (R905.2.7.1)

15 TNSES AL B ClMecTE O TP ELATES BASPROVED.
NECTORSHAVNGA (pLieT REsisTANCE

(nm 10.5) USE H2.54 (OR

STC CLIPS MAY BE USED AT

NOT
EQUAL) HURRICANE CLIPS AT TRUSS, TO YDP PLATE.

6. HVAC AS SPECD BY PROJECT MANAGER. FURNACE HEATING SYSTEM TO BE
OVIDED WITH REPLACEABLE AIR FILTERS. BOTTOM OF ALL ELECTRICAL WALL
HEATERS TO BE 2 FT. AFF..

7. WHEN INSTALLED, OIL AND/OR GAS-FIRED FURNACE SHALL BE NOT LESS
1 &N1105.5.3.2) OIL-FIRED FURNACES SHA
ELECTRIC FURNACES SHALL CONFORM TO UL 1985,

(M1402.1)

L EXTERIOR VENTS TO BE WATER PROGE SCREENED HAVE BACK DAAET.
T CAPS TO BE LOCATED AT THE REAR OF ROOF SLOPE
WIEN POSSIBLE, (G2ad2 (G2as2)

ALUOKE DETERTORS 8L BEFCACED wWITHN S SRR I TR MBI
INITY OF EVERY SLEEPIN

OWELLING, SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE PLACED WITHI 3 FEET
HORIZONTALL R OPENING TO A ROOM CONTAINING A
BATHTUBSHOWER (R mu 3

10. SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE INTERCONNECTED WITH PRIMARY POWER
SOURCE FROM THE HOME & WITH BATTERY BACKUP, (R314.4)

11. CARBON NONCXIDE ALARMS T0 BE NSTALLED N THE MMEDIATE VICINITY
(WITHIN 15 OUTSIDE BEDROOM AREAS. (R315.3)

12, ALL BATH, WATER HEATER, DRYER & RANGE HOOD & MICRO TO VENT TO THE
OUTSIDE. (CHPT 15)

13. MICROWAVE TO HAVE A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT.

14, IN SEISMIC ZONE D1 & D2, WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR

STRAPPED TO RESIST HORIZONTAL DISPLACEMENT. STRAPPING TO BE LOCATED
WITHIN THE UPPER § AND LOWER § OF THE APPLIANCES VERTICAL DIMENSION.
(M1307.2)

15, ATTIC AREAS WITH FURNACE EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE ONE LIGHT FIXTURE
ONE OUTLET INSTALLED AT OR NEAR APPLIANCE WITH SWITCH LOCATED
AT ACCESS AREA. (M1305.13.1)

16. GARAGE DUPLEX OUTLETS: ONE OUTLET LOCATED ON THE BACK WALL,
ONE FOR EACH PARKING STALL AND ONE OUTLET WHEN OPTIONAL
IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS SELECTED,

MINIMUM REQUIRED EXHAUST RATES (INTERMITTENT OR CONTINUOUS) PER
(um M1507.3)
A RANGE HOOD IN KITCHEN AREA - MIN. 150 CFM INTERMITTENT
5 EXPAST FAN I BATHROOUS - V. 80 CF NTERMITTENT OR 20 CFM
CONTINUOUS
C. TOILET ROOMS WIO BATHING - MIN 50 CFM
(CHPT 15 TABLE (M1507.3) & CHPT 16)

18. SOUND RATING FOR FANS IN BATHROOMS: MAX 1.0 SONE RATED FOR
CONTINUOUS VENTILATION FAN OR MAX 3 SONE RATED INTERMITTENT FANS.
(M1507.3.1)

OF CONTRACTOR FOR TRUSS ALIGUNENT AND ARE NOT REGD 87 COBE.

20, INSUL TO.
'CODE, (SEE INSULATION NOTE.) ALL INSULATION, VAPOR RETARDERS & VAPOR
PERMEABLE MEMBERS SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 25
WITH AN ACCOMPANYING SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 450 WHEN
TESTED IAW ASTM EB4 OR UL723. R302.10

21. FOR BEARING WALLS, REQUIRED HEADER SPANS OVER 5 TO BE SUPPORTED
BY DOUBLE JACK STUDS

22. BUILDIN SHALL
FAVE AN ATTIC ACCESS OPENING 70 ATTIC AREAS THA veIcAL
FEIGHT OF 30 NCHES OR GREATER OVER AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN

COARE FEET, THE VERTICAL HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FROM Tk TOP OF
THE CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF FRAMING
MEMBERS. (R807.1)

23, A DRIP EDGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EAVES AND RAKE EDGES OF SHINGLE
ROOFS. DRIP EDGES SHALL BE MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO THE ROOF DECK
AT NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES O.C. WITH FASTENERS AS SPECIFIED

&Y SECTION R 0 & (MOENAVMENTSHNIL BE METATIED QVER THE DR
EDGE ALONG EAVES AND UNDER THE DRI EDGE ALONG RAKE E

19.ALL ALL HA VENTILATION SYSTEM
CONTROLLED BY A DEAAMIDNSTATE, THVER O SWILAR WEANS OF AUTOMATIC
CONTROL. (M1507.4)

20, HIGH EFFICIENCY INTERIOR LIGHTING SYSTEMS. ALL (100%) OF THE
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL CONTAIN HIGH-EFFICACY
LAMPS, SCREW IN COMPACT FLORESCENT OR LED LAMPS COMPLY WITH THIS
REQUIREMENT. MAX. (2) LAMPS AT INTERIOR AND (2) AT EXTERIOR ARE NOT
REQUIRED TO BE HIGH-EFFICACY (N1107.2-3)

21. WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE EPA WATERSENSE LABELED WITH EFFECTIVE
FLUSH VOLUME NOT EXCEEDING 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH (N1108.1.1)

22. SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE EPA WATERSENSE LABELED WITH MAX FLOW NOT
EXCEEDING 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM) (N1108.1.2)

2464 SW GLACIER PLACE
REDMOND, OR 97756
PHONE 541.923-6607 _FAX 541-548-0761
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
NOTES

—_REVISIONS

CURRENT AS OF 010118

OREGON

NAIL USE CHART FOR PRESCRIPTIVE
HOME CONSTRUCTION

NOTES SHEET

LENGTH & WIRE SZE PENNY WEIGHT NAME AREA OF USE IN BULDING 'SPACING PER PRESCRIPTIVE CODE
2z x 13 ‘GALVANGZED 84 80X L LAP SIOING, 44 FACIA & TRIM PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS
2975131 54 COVAMON RING SHANK. FLOOR & ROOF SHEATHING, 0SB & LP SWAR T-PANEL SHEAR WALLS. 6 0.C.EDGE & 17 OC. FIELD, SEE S SHEETS

Ta a1 104 FRAMER GENERAL FRAMING 3 EACH STUD

S x a8 164 VINYL SNKER ‘SIPSON HAROWARE & HAND FRAMING HAND NAILING
iz s HOT OfP 104 TECO HANGER USE, PRESSURE TREATED WOOD, & EXTERIOR USE PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.
iz 148 704 TECO HANGER USE.
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ROOF FRAMING ASSEMBLY
PER PLANS

INBULATION AS REQ'D. (SEE
PLANS) - INSTALL BAFFLES
AT REQD. VENT AREAS 1O
MAINTAIN I* CLEAR SPACE

BINGLE VERT. 2x HEADER
AB BPECD. (SEE PLANS)

FLAT 2x AT ROUGH OPENING,
FACE NAILED TO THE TOP AND

BOTTOM OF THE HOR WITH 1@ct
BOX NAILS (3 INCHES » ©128"
ACED 12" OC.

5P,
2\ 2x HEADER DETAIL, TYP.

INTERIOR WALL

EXTERIOR
3-5TUD CORNER FRAMING
Y - PROVIDE RULL-DEPTH
INSULATION AT EXT. CORNER

RIGID FOAM INSULATI INTERIOR
(R-4 PER NCH) FOR ALL

VOIDS OF I" OR GREATER

REQID. AT HEADER INTERSECTING

(2) 2x6 L' BLOCKING ONLY
PROVIDE RILL-DEPTH INSULATION
AT INTERSECTING PARTITION WALL

I SEE ORSC TABLE
R602.3(1) FOR
FABTENNG REGTENTS.

=10

FULL -DEPTH INSULATION
AT ECIS60R TRUSS FOR
REMAINDER OF VAULTED
AREAS PER PLAN SPEC'S.
R-30 BATTS COMPRESSED
INTO AVAILABLE CAVITY «
R-21 EQUIV. INSULATION AT

SCISSOR T} FOR
24" FROM EXT. WALL

Doors without Glazing

Average Exterior Door U-Factor
Door Area of
Designation Construction Door(s) U-Factor

740 SF AT R-49
740 AT R-49

B3
N

N

\

AN

e /?/ 2724 l

(B3]

|
NN
B

INDICATES FLAT CEILING AREA

, WITH FULL-DEPTH INSULATION
4l asspeco

@ INDICATES VAULTED CEILING

AREA WITH COMPRESSED o
INSULATION AS SPECD

] INDICATES VAULTED CEILING
N
N
NN INSULATION AS SPECD

SBC  STANDARD BASE CASE

ROOF INSULATION DIAGRAM
SCALE. Ve 110 iaT bEED ———

PA  PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE SCALE, V8"

=10

/4 SCISSOR TRUSS, TYP.
e/

Ents 20 0.14
Garage Touse|

Fiberglass 185 0.14

/1" CORNER FRAMING, TYP.
OF

=10

ROCF FRAMING ASSEMBLY
PER PLANS

INSULATION AS REQ'D. (SEE
PLANS) - INSTALL BAFFLES
AT REQ'D. VENT AREAS TO
MAINTAN I* CLEAR SPACE
DBL. TOP PLATE

RIGID FOAM INSULATION

VOIDS OF | OR GREATER
REQD. AT HEADER

4x HEADER AS SPEC'D.
(SEE PLANS)

FLAT 2x AT ROUGH

ADER DETAIL: TYP.

=10

Square | Average

Bausr Bundinos for Gregon

THERMAL PERFORMANCE CALCULATIONS
For Envelope Enhancement Measure #6

2017 ORSC - TABLE N1104.1(1)

Yellow flelds require s value 19 be entered if fled Is applicable

Use the drop down meny n fields with "SELECT ITEM"
IF field i: licable.

Job Name: ORCHARD ENCORE DEN2/4TH BED - ALL (2438 SF) Permit #:

U-Factor

Feet

Notes

Standard Base Case
_BUILDING COMPONENTS

indow U-Factor
Area of

Average

Window
Designation

Flat ceilings
Vauhted ceilings

Total area of ALL Wall Surfaces
85% of Total wall area
Windows=15% of Total wall area
Underfloor

Reviewed07/26/2021

SIMPLICITY

BY HAYDEN HOMES

2464 SW GLACIER PLACE
REDMOND, OR 97756
PHONE 541-23-6607 _FAX 541-548-0781

THE BEARDEN RESIDENCE
THE ORCHARD ENCORE
2568 SQ. FT.

Dining SGD___|
Upstairs-Side
Upstairs 2030 BUILDING COMPONENTS

Upstairs (2) 3050 Flat ceilings

Vauted ceilings (Area 1)*
Vauhed ceilngs (Area 2)°*
Conventional wood-framed walls
Mixed or Other wall types
Underfloor

Slab edge & Undersiab

Insulated Concrete Form Walls

Average U
Factor
7

uare Feet
Total

R-21, 0, Intermadiate framing
SEE Walls Overall U-Factor Tab

R-30, Underfloor

Bullding Codes Division + Department of Consumer and Business Services + State of Oregon
1535 Edgewater St. NW, Salem, OR 97304 + P.O. Box 14470, Salem, OR 97309-0404

R-10, Slab edge

Windows from Window Tab
Skylights from Skylight Tab
Exterior Doors from Door Tab
Doors with >2.51" glazing

Slab edge (enter lineal feet)
Skylights
Exterior Doors. 38.5) 0.200] 7.70
Doors with >2.51t” glazing 18.5) 0.400] 7.40 __REVISIONS
Sum 411.78
Proposed Alternative CURRENT AS OF 010118
A-Vall nstruction
| F-49, Convenonal framing _ |
R-21, Scissor truss
R-38, Scissor truss.

ENVELOPE
ENHANCEMENTS
MEASURE #6

OREGON
ENERGY CODE

Ot
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SIMPLICITY

BY HAYDEN HOMES

2464 SW GLACIER PLACE
REDMOND, OR 97756
PHONE 541-923-6607 _FAX 541-548-0781
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®

22| 34"

MA]N LEVEL LIGHTINC:

« 10" (24 x 36 SHEET) 8 __lo
-ID‘(\I:NMEEY) E

P

JR

DEDICATED OUTLET (rusT

SMURE TUBE w/ BLANK PLATE

urERe riRerLace

SiTeTe Wi 41 oF
FIREPLACE WNIT EDGE

APPROX. 18"

Il
L EEE B

o 1 st

y ! 17 +

oo, ouner, sumr o
BLANS FLATE, A W)

COAX CUTLET (ALL CENTERED
BELOW STANDARD - RELOCATE
FIREPLACE OPTION)

OPT. FLATSCREEN TV WIRING

SCALE: NTS.

Ot 2+ BAGKSLASH ACCENT 7

6" BACKSPLASH mm)\l‘

ELECTRICAL OUTLET PLACEMENT NOTE: N
ALL OUTLETS & SWITCHES IN KITCHENS AND Y
BATHROOMS OVER CABINETRY TO BE PLACED 2
AT 46" FROM FLOOR TO BOTTOM OF BOX

( PLACEMENT DOES NOT CHANGE WITH LOWER
VANITY HEIGHT OR BACKSPLASH SELECTION )

SIMPLICITY

BY HAYDEN HOMES

2484 SW GLACIER PLACE
EDMOND, OR 87756
PHONE 541.923-6607 _FAX 541-548-0761

SUITE LIGHTING

Not Reviewed

A s

I'-0" (24 x 36 SHEET)  ©
14" (Il x 11 SHEET)

SYMBOLS LEGEND

SWITCH ELECTRICAL PANEL

3 2HAY, 4+ LAY, ETC

103 DMAER 30 Sy omaues )
DISPOSER.

THE BEARDEN RESIDENCE
THE ORCHARD ENCORE
2568 SQ. FT.

REVISIONS

CURRENT AS OF 100219

-
(G0~ GARBAGE @  SMOKE DETECTOR
SWITCHED OUTLET SMOKE DETECTOR /
© SRS iononde coveo

™ RAISED OUTLET

("= MT.AZ.TO BOTTOM OF 80X ) K] PHONE OUTLET

SPECIAL OUTLET AS NOTED

e an oot isvons) (@) TeLEVSON CABLE OUTLET

OPT. 220V OUTLET 'SMURF TUBE FOR FUTURE

A ey D CABLNGAS SELECTED

h
UGHT FXTURE
RPAGE /WAL MOUNT) OPT. CEILING FAN

RECESSED CAN LIGHT FIXTURE

OPT. PENDANT LIGHT un, HOSESEE
EXHAUST FAN taus OFT.CASOUTLET

R SEERERE SOUND WAL INSULATION
NO PLUMBING AREA

TOWEL AR (KEEP DESKGNATED CABNIET AREA FREE

o P— PLOMBNG b WALLS AAD 7L0OR )

T

b 5[&@«#‘00@%659, s

Rou BoTTOM
O ani 1o coumTen,

LIGHTING
PLANS
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Prop CLASS

Situs

ccount #_259 904
ITL  otaw  19A 0060l _
\PPR # 4O ate I3 lis/d]

Prop CODE =
9739

bol
12139 Sammid N SE

;omments 100% (wa.'pldc Rl Tl Tag?s :2 Yes

e

Class W  Area_ z!48
Qlty Eff Area__ z214%
Roof Cover@"c/rﬁ-{? bkenam bltup comp i/shake
roll shake t/clay t/conc wood other
oof Style __G™ie 12 T 1
Jlumbing __ Batw = Jettub CGrdntub™
feat (C) BB Ceil FA H-wtr HP ST Zonal
“jreplace Dbl-e/p Enclv-e/p Hrth-e /p
Prefb-e /p Sgl-e/p Zerocl
mter Comp Cktp-e/p Crng Dsp @W@@
Micro Oven-d /s (Rug) Trash other

jegment __MA

MAZ (Class_4 _ Area_ 4S9
Qlty Eff Area
Roof Cover arcmp bkenam bltup comp i/shake
roll shake t/clay t/conc wood other
Roof Style
Plumbing __ Baw | Jettub Grdntub
Heat BB Ceil FA H-wtr (HP) ST Zonal
Fireplace Dbl-e/p Enclv-e/p Hrth-e /p
Prefb-e /p Sgl-e/p Zerocl

Inter Comp Cktp-e/p Crng Dsp DW H&F
Micro Oven-d /s Rng Trash other
Yr blt _203! Eff yr _29%/

Segment

Bedrooms % Yrblt _ Zox\ ~ Effyr__ 203\ Bedrooms \

YoComp __100  Func/Adj %Comp _100 Func/Adj

Except Code __ NE«  Lump Sum Except Code ___N€w  Lump Sum

Comments Comments

Segment Class Area Segment Class Area
Qlty Eff Area Qlty Eff Area

Roof Cover arcmp bkenam bltup comp i/shake

- roll shake t/clay t/conc wood other

Roof Style

Plumbing Jettub  Grdntub

‘Heat AC BB Ceil FA H-wtr HP ST Zonal

Flreplace Dbl-e /p Enclv-e/p Hrth-e/p

Prefb-e /p Sgl-e/p Zerocl

Inter Comp Cktp-e/p Crng Dsp DW H&F

Micro Oven-d /s Rng Trash other

Roof Cover arcmp bkenam bltup comp i/shake
roll shake t/clay t/conc wood other

Roof Style

Plumbing __ Jettub  Grdntub

Heat AC BB Ceil FA H-wtr HP ST Zonal

Fireplace Dbl-e/p Enclv-e/p Hrth-e/p

Prefb-e /p Sgl-e/p Zerocl

Inter Comp Cktp-e/p Crng Dsp DW H&F

Micro Oven-d /s Rng Trash other

Bedrooms Yr blt Eff yr Bedrooms Yrblt_____ Effyr
% Comp Func/Adj %  Comp Func/Adj
Except Code Lump Sum Except Code Lump Sum
Comments Comments
s e = =
YI’s, Garages & Outbuildings
Segment AGF P P MP e 0SD’s
Class y &

. , .
Dimensions/Area| yqy <¢ o — 10 X10 U0 vQ Y
. ; g

oundation ConC. a— i rﬁ/
Exterior Wall LA _— (S
Ext Wall Height & !

Interior Finish

Roof Cover ARCID MeTAL

Flooring

Plumbing

Heat CHECK
Electric OTHER
Misc SIDE =
Year Built 201 | 201\ 203 203\ 201 |

Eff Year 201 | 201! 203V 201 | 20X\

o Complete 00 00 6Q (00 100

Lump Sum

Exception Code VEW) NEW) NEW WE ) WEW)

G:\GROUPDIR\Asscssor\FARl\/I\F orms\Blank Imp-Seg Sheet, Rural.doc

Revised May 2019




Account # Prop CLASS Prop CODE
MTL Situs

APPR # Date

Comments

Tag? No Yes

e L

Segment _ Class Area
Qlty Eff Area
Roof Cover arcmp bkenam bltup comp i/shake
roll shake t/clay t/conc wood other
Roof Style
Plumbing Jettub  Grdntub
Heat AC BB Ceil FA H-wtr HP ST Zonal
Fireplace Dbl-e/p Enclv-e/p Hrth-e/p
Prefb-e /p Sgl-e/p Zerocl
Inter Comp Cktp-e/p Crng Dsp DW H&F
Micro Oven-d /s Rng Trash other

Segment Class Area

Qlty Eff Area

Roof Cover arcmp bkenam bltup comp i/shake
roll shake t/clay t/conc wood other

Roof Style

Plumbing Jettub  Grdntub

Heat AC BB Ceil FA H-wtr HP ST Zonal

Fireplace Dbl-e/p Enclv-e/p Hrth-e/p

Prefb-e /p Sgl-e/p Zerocl

Inter Comp Cktp-e/p Crng Dsp DW H&F

Micro Oven-d /s Rng Trash other

Bedrooms Yr blt Eff yr Bedrooms Yr blt Eff yr
% Comp Func/Adj % Comp Func/Adj
Except Code Lump Sum Except Code Lump Sum
Comments Comments
Segment Class Area Segment Class Area

Qlty Eff Area Qlty Eff Area

Roof Cover arcmp bkenam bltup comp i/shake
roll shake t/clay t/conc wood other

Roof Style

Plumbing Jettub  Grdntub

Heat AC BB Ceil FA H-wtr HP ST Zonal

Fireplace Dbl-e/p Enclv-e/p Hrth-e/p

Prefb-e /p Sgl-e/p Zerocl

Inter Comp Cktp-e/p Crng Dsp DW H&F
Micro Oven-d /s Rng Trash other

Bedrooms Yr blt Eff yr

% Comp Func/Adj

Except Code Lump Sum

Comments

Roof Cover arcmp bkenam bltup comp i/shake
roll shake t/clay t/conc wood other

Roof Style

Plumbing Jettub  Grdntub

Heat AC BB Ceil FA H-wtr HP ST Zonal

Fireplace Dbl-e/p Enclv-e/p Hrth-e/p

Prefb-e/p Sgl-e/p Zerocl

Inter Comp Cktp-e/p Crng Dsp DW H&F
Micro Oven-d/s Rng Trash other

Bedrooms Yr blt Eff yr

% Comp Func/Adj

Except Code Lump Sum

Comments

YI's, Garages & Outbuildings

Segment

OSD’s

Class

Dimensions/Area

Foundation

Exterior Wall

Ext Wall Height

Interior Finish

Roof Cover

Roof Style

Flooring

Plumbing

Heat

CHECK

Electric

OTHER

Misc

SIDE =

Year Built

Eff Year

% Complete

Lump Sum

Exception Code

G:\GROUPDIR\Assessor\FARM\Forms\Blank Imp-Seg Sheet, Rural.doc

Revised May 2019
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R359804 092W19A 00601 Prop Class: ,4%3‘ Prop Code: Fq{ Fran: 42 Appr #: %O Date’:? [ “ﬂ ; ,
itus Address . 3

f)\t/v:er BEARDEN,MATTHEW & Eil?omm «H In::let \%3 i)therc:y(:li(i?j:) Ffa...rm liorejt
RMV Land: 257,660 RMV Imps: 0 RMV Total: 257,660 M50 Total: 141,740 For: 2022-2023
Notes: Pu“ Tab (00% 21-006565

Accessory Improvements

i

s
i

Out Buildings




R359804 (092W19A 00601 Prop Class: 400 Prop Code: Fran: 42 Appr #: Date:
Situs Address Otmo [Juwe [Jinsp:l 2 3 4  Cycle Tags Farm Forest

Owner BEARDEN,MATTHEW & [] pictom Sales Verif ~ Other:
RMV Land: 257,660 RMV Imps: 0 RMV Total: 257,660 M50 Total: 141,740 For: 2022-2023

Notes:

Segment ~ Land
Class W
Dim/Size

Foundation

Exter Wall

Wall Height

Inter Finish

Roof Cover

Roof Style

Flooring

Plumbing

Electric

Misc.

Yr Blt

Eff ¥r

Cond.

% Good

% Comp

Lump Sum

Except.Code

Land Segments

Seg.
No Description Schedule Acres Adjustment Codes Exception Code
1 RURAL AT MKT 005 3.38
OSD f RuR NV,
Eff Acres Companion Accounts
Zone: AR
Routing Slip

Date: (ﬂféffmf —_ Clerk: ,,MT,,,, Clerk Comments: -

Appraiser Response: =

(] Return to appraiser after input F@y lead appra@





